LASER PRINTER

PARTS REFERENCE LIST

HL-960




LASER PRINTER

PARTS REFERENCE LIST

No part this publication may be reproduced in any form or by any means without permission
in writing from the publisher.



CONTENTS

© 0O N o o b~ wWw N -

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

. POWER CORD

. HARNESSES

. PAPER FEEDER PCB

. CONTROL PANEL

. MAIN PCB

. HIGH-VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY
. LOW-VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY
. COVERS

. PCB ATTACHMENTS

CHASSIS

TRANSFER

PAPER FEEDER

PAPER TRAY

SCANNER

FIXING UNIT, 120V
DOCUMENTS

PACKING MATERIALS
ADJUSTING TOOL KIT

© ©O© N N 0o W W ke

N S N T e = e
B © N N O 0 Wk R



1. POWER CORD

Y-BPLHL2.01

MODEL HL-960 54T-U01-050

2 . HARNESSES

Y-BPLHL1.02

MODEL HL-960 54T-U01-070




1 .POWER CORD

REF.NO. CODE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1 UH1051001 1| AC CORD, UL/CSA
MODEL HL-960 54T-U01-050
2 .HARNESSES
REF.NO. CODE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1 UK2502001 1| HV HARNESS 16P
2 UK2505000 1| FEED FLAT CABLE 20P
3 UK2506001 1| LV HARNESS 8P
4 UK2507001 1| FUSER HARNESS 4P
5 UK2508001 1| DC MOTOR HARNESS 4P

MODEL HL-960 54T-U01070




3 . PAPER FEEDER PCB

H
5
B
3
%a
2
o}
z
u)
J

T — o
H W
R1
O [TTuy '8k ™ | =
£ B gl
23 E 5
PH5 T W3 g
[o4]]o8[E] WS Ll . . H
=3 : =i
N e
T R12 - i
8 fCoco R °
g ® @ —p— oo
s W20 T Re . g, g ;ls g
£ - T R 8k EEE
[ ] s

8 —— X8
§| W2l *

w
W26

P2
1 B48K139-1 8, RH2
N ST s a
—AW—
wy
&

W16

B48K140-1

Y-BPLHL1.02

MODEL HL-960 54T-U01-090

4 . CONTROL PANEL

Y-BPLHL1.03

MODEL HL-960 54T-U01-150



3 .PAPER FEEDER PCB

REF.NO. SYMBOL CODE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS}
1 B48K139/140- UK2701001 1| P FEED/SIZE-SW PCB ASSY (SP)
100A/100
2 UH2410000 1| SIZE SWITCH SPRING
3 087320616 2| TAPTITE, CUP S M3X6
MODEL HL-960 54T-U01-090
4 .CONTROL PANEL
REF.NO. SYMBOL CODE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS}
1-1 (B48K143-100A) UK2707001 1| CONTROL PANEL UNIT (SP)
1 UK2500000 1| SWITCH FLAT CABLE 21P
2 UH2014001 1| PANEL SHEET ,HL-960

MODEL HL-960 54T-U0%150



5. MAIN PCB

Nvd

2H
EEEE P | »
2 Q
p-8Siyeyg M #OR
' L. 2
2 &
BT K s
L3 a8 5y
oH m& e o | gn2lo1s HE L
¥ h oz uH, " .
12 g
@ F el
|2 o a g€ |3 eoTm re | [,
5 88 g — ° Z
2 H He1s S jor -
L N x| PO
°
= w_ PresivL 2o 228 22¥ Y 2
E 9
H o E
z Hg L T T T - @d T 8 gy
I _m o 2 2 4 = I 2e
EH E PrRSTRL £ g g g g U 010 g2 mm;
= 6040 —
z S he - & & & 5 T g0
2 2 2
FogEne % R - - 3-- 2
2 s | 2|™ B 55 @5 @5 i
i 5 wio F I
2 22
Pwes!® ok# P It Loz \
Yad mm w3
S5 3 ® <9
B =
o 8T8 2 S
MM g v H v -
= %
260 ads 20T 2
et 4] Lk s
sds [Sie] e}
o N viF T mmM [ 9 .-MM
3 g 2 =T
OF pig H
R ; =l - 3
I_% g m H E SrESTrL | L i L
=1 =1
I % % e L
Lru 8 e e 95 Ey o5
13 or o B —~I
® ] S 018 5 w weHg = W iz
(o] oo 2 = e 2| |22 | omzsu 5 5
v g || o INc . ‘g I t zl 152 o
B . E o5 2 o f
aov e £
H& 5 6 ‘e i il T — p asrears - asvadvs . 3
Loty 1© ook . N ms..:ﬂ g
8 w : 2 | 2 1% zovn H —3
[ = L o o}
° Iw H 929590d Lo P oI pasroar: | $asvear: | T HH ssvusvHESY
. . 1040 £0LD
H - >
8 . " Znos_bd 9892 — . 4, T BRI HE L, o
H o e . FHHS HHH e e m_._u SR S S
@ < k4 —O 173 €4 EYET
el vgd ==y 2 A I
O ¥ s 5 .
g B .
siopio 309 w % ot g 18
v Y oy U m S MMM . = o051 w.:. gH H sod oM _w
e T = g g R By g o 2 z
i saasikE g N T 3 \ "
. Y g Bz 3 1oey - I'2
d 8 m = = g gH ddEr2soN >
v P —— Cl P & .umnmv.._ s < . _m
o 3 I . 2
B2 3 - i B S A
= E oEHHC M;m_m:........mI . LIS T2 T
o LI LT 2 T
) — s 3o sy SETHD 193380 »Mmmmﬁ.ﬂnﬂcs P 5
3 828358253 wo R BT oo 45 B
= % oy e
% =l i
JOAH 0& L e
- o N,—H— , .
[aT)

FLHM) ELIHM)ELd

ZHWOLZE 6ETA

Y-BPLHL1.05

MODEL HL-960 54T-U01-101

TRANSACT]

CUTO SHORK

CUT POINT

CP1
CP2
CP3
CP4
CP5

SOLDERINGD OPEX
SOLDER POINT| TRANSACT]

SP1
SP2
SP3
SP4
SP5
SP6
SP7
SP8
SP9
SP10
SP11




5 .MAIN PCB

)
4
nd
<
>
w
x
N —~~
o) =
= (@)
nd
e o
mﬂv L
? z
o <
O g
oeeocm
Noo X~
~O O ®N
N =0
> @O =S
OO NS
NHOa Q
QNSO
BMMC7
oQQud
TOVES
Zunh e
I<<%a
===+ W
Sl A~
=
(o4
400 O
[sRsgep=Ks)
SO0 O
WIKmoso
Aldadg©
oOlZZJ0Y
Ol XX ¥pX
DD D0O0>D
-
O —
¥
hi —
>| w0 M
nld I
K -
28y 8
m¥wr =
e
| N
TH RS R
I —
nd

MODEL HL-960 54T-U01101

5 .MAIN PCB

MODEL HL-960 54T-U01101




6 . HIGH-VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY

Y-BPLHL1.08

MODEL HL-960 54T-U01-200

7 . LOW-VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY

N

2

Y-BPLHL1.09

MODEL HL-960 54T-U01-300




6 .HIGH-VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY

REF.NO. SYMBOL CODE [QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1 B48K186-300C UK2702001 1| HIGH-VOLTAGE PS PCB ASSY (SP)
2 087320616 2| TAPTITE, CUP S M3X6
MODEL HL-960 54T-U01200
7 .LOW-VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY
REF.NO. SYMBOL CODE [QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1 UK2753001 1[ LOW-VOLT PS PCB ASSY,115VM(SP)
2 F1 UK2756001 1| GLASS FUSE, 10A-125VM
3 F2 UK2757001 1| GLASS FUSE, 5A-125VM
4 087320616 6| TAPTITE, CUP S M3X6

MODEL HL-960 54T-U01300



8 . COVERS

/

v

/

MODEL HL-960 54T-U01-400

9. PCB ATTACHMENTS

Y-BPLHL1.04

MODEL HL-960 54T-U01-450



8 .COVERS

REF.NO. CODE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1 UH2065001 1| UPPER COVER ASSY, GRAY1227
2 UH2071001 1| TONER CARTRIDGE LID, GRAY1227
3 UH2072001 1| FONT COVER ASSY, GRAY1227
4 UH2076001 1| CLEANER BRUSH
5 UH2077001 1| SIDE COVER L, GRAY1227
6 UH2078001 1| SIDE COVER R, GRAY1227
7-8 UH2082001 1| REAR COVER ASSY, GRAY1227
7 UH2085001 1| CHANGEOVER GUIDE, GRAY1227
8 UH2103001 1| JAM REMOVE COVER, GRAY1227
9 087320616 2| TAPTITE, CUP S M3X6
10 087320616 1| TAPTITE, CUP S M3X6
11 087320616 1| TAPTITE, CUP S M3X6
12 087321016 2| TAPTITE, CUP S M3X10
MODEL HL-960 54T-U01-400
9 .PCB ATTACHMENTS
REF.NO. CODE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1 UH2121001 1| REMOTE SWITCH
2 UH2122000 1| PS SWITCH WIRE
3 UH2124001 1| DC FAN MOTOR
4 083313515 2| TAPTITE, PAN B M3X35

MODEL HL-960 54T-U01450




MODEL HL-960 54T-U01-500

10 . CHASSIS
11 . TRANSFER

Y-BPLHL1.12

MODEL HL-960 54T-U01-600

/A \

O

-11-




10 .CHASSIS

REF.NO CODE [QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1 UH2229001| 1| CARTRIDGE STOPPER ASSY
2 UH2233001| 1| DC GEAR HOLDER ASSY
3 UH2786001| 1| DC MOTOR ASSY (SP)
4 087320616 | 3| TAPTITE, CUP S M3X6
5 UH2238000| 1| GEAR 39
6 UH2239000( 1| GEAR 20/50
7 UH2240000| 1| GEAR 24/72
8 UH2241000| 1| GEAR 22/55
9 UH2242000| 1| GEAR 48
10 UH2243000 1| GEAR 21
11 UH2244000| 1| GEAR 28
12 UH2245001| 1| GEAR 48 SPRING
13 026100136 1| WASHER, PLAIN S 10
14 UH2255001| 1| PAPER DELIVERY GEAR ASSY
15 U74234001| 4| TAPTITE, CUP M4X5
16 UH2250001| 1| PAPER DELIVERY HOLDER SPRING
17 UH2252000| 1| SPACER 2
18 UH2254000| 2| SPACER 1
19 T31242001| 2| SPACERF
MODEL HL-960 54T-U0%500
11 . TRANSFER
REF.NO. CODE [QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1 UH2787001| 1| TRANSFER BASE ASSY (SP)
2 UH2788001| 1| TRANSFER ROLLER ASSY (SP)
3 087321016 1| TAPTITE, CUP S M3X10

MODEL HL-960 54T-U01-600




12 . PAPER FEEDER

N\

\
Lo
)]

/
o @
/N
%
%/ %/
N\D

Y-BPLHL1.05

MODEL HL-960 54T-U01-630

@

D)
e

— */wﬁ\)% yAnin

-13-



12 .PAPER FEEDER

REF.NO. CODE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1-30 UH2796001 1| PAPER FEED CHASSIS UNIT (SP) (WITH SW PCB/SW SPRING/SCREW)
1 UH2357001 1| PAPER FEED MOTOR ASSY
2 087320616 2| TAPTITE, CUP S M3X6
3 UH2359000 1| MP PAPER DETECTION ACTUATOR
4 085310815 2| TAPTITE, BIND B M3X8
5 UH2362001 2| PAPER PICK-UP ROLLER ASSY
6 UH2364000 4| PAPER PICK-UP ROLLER COLLAR
7 UH2366000 2| BEARING
8 085320616 2| TAPTITE, BIND S M3X6
9 UH2416001 1| PAPER FEED ROLLER ASSY 60
10 UH2367001 2| PAPER FEED ROLLER ASSY 70
11 UL0633000 6 | WASHER, PLAIN
12 UH2366000 3| BEARING
13 085320616 3| TAPTITE, BIND S M3X6
14 UH2369001 2| PAPER PICK-UP SOLENOID
15 085320416 2| TAPTITE, BIND S M3X4
16 UH2428000 1| BEARING CALLOR
17 UH2379000 1| TRAY SENSOR HOLDER
18 UH2380000 1| PE SENSOR ACTUATOR TRAY
19 UH2381000 1| PE ACTUATOR LINK
20 UH2382000 1| DU DETECTION ACTUATOR
21 UH2383000 1| PE SENSOR ACTUATOR MP
22 UH2384000 1| REGIST SENSOR ACTUATOR
23 UH2136001 1| LATCH
24 UH2797001 1| MP PAPER FEED GUIDEASSY (SP)
25 UH2393001 1| SEPARATION PAD ASSY
26 UH2433001 1| SEPARATION PAD SPRING MP
27 UH2397001 1| MP TRAY ASSY
28 UH2400000 1| MP PE SUB ACTUATOR
29 UH2406000 1| MP TRAY COVER
30 UH2407000 1| MP EXTENSION TRAY

MODEL HL-960 54T-U01-630




13 . PAPER TRAY

1-7

Y-BPLHL1.13

MODEL HL-960 54T-U01-650

14 . SCANNER

Y-BPLHL1.15

MODEL HL-960 54T-U01-700

-15-



13 .PAPER TRAY

REF.NO. CODE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1-7 UH2789001 1| PAPER TRAY UNIT (SP)
1 UH2393001 1| SEPARATION PAD ASSY
2 UH2396001 1| SEPARATION PAD SPRING
3 UH2360000 1| ROLLER
4 UH2459000 1| ROLLER HOLDER
5 UH2469000 1| PAPER FRONT GUIDE, BLUE6155
6 UH2463001 1| GEAR 56T LINK
7 085310815 3| TAPTITE, BIND B M3X8
MODEL HL-960 54T-U01-650
14 .SCANNER
REF.NO. CODE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1 UH2790001 1| SCANNER UNIT ASSY A (SP)
2 UK2503000 1| SCN FLAT CABLE 6P
3 087321616 4| TAPTITE, CUP S M3X16
4 UK2504001 1| SCN HARNESS 4P

MODEL HL-960 54T-U01700




15 . FIXING UNIT,120V

&

“‘%
o

%+

2
N

l

W
ccr 8yd

I

¢ Id v ed

H

Y-BPLHL1.16

MODEL HL-960 54T-U01-770

4
Y-BPLHL1.17

MODEL HL-960 54T-U01-920

-17-




15 .FIXING UNIT, 120V

REF.NO. SYMBOL CODE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS}

1-6 UH2791001 1| FIXING UNIT, 120V (SP)

1 UH2793001 1| HEAT ROLLER (SP)

2 UH2608001 2| RETAINING RING, 25

3 B48K142-200 UK2451001 1| FIXING PCB ASSY

4 085310815 1| TAPTITE, BIND B M3X8

5 UH2623001 1| PAPER DELIVERY ACTUATOR

6 UH2794001 1| HALOGEN HEATER, 120V (SP)

7 087421015 2| TAPTITE, CUP S M4X10

MODEL HL-960 54T-U0%770
16 .DOCUMENTS
REF.NO. CODE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

1 UK2819001 1| PD DISK ASSY #1, HL-960 (FIRST PART 1/2)

2 UK2821001 1| PD DISK ASSY #2, HL-960(LATTER PART 2/2)

3 UK2824001 1| INSTRUCTION DISK , HL-960

4 UH2686001 1| USER'S MANUAL, USA.ENGLISH HL-960

5 UK2823001 1| SETUP 960, ENGLISH

6 UL5532001 1| WARRANTY CARD, USA

7 UL5533001 1| SERVICE CARD 2, USA

8 UH1392001 1| EPA INSERTION SHEET, USA

9 UE0331001 1| BAG, 215X350H

MODEL HL-960 54T-U01920




17 . PACKING MATERIALS

Y-BPLHL1.18

MODEL HL-960 54T-U01-930

-10-



17 .PACKING MATERIALS

REF.NO. CODE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1 UE0460001 1| CARTON, HL-960
2 UE0370000 1| STYROFOAM PAD ASSY
3 UE0373000 1| PAD
4 UE0476000 1| CARTON, TNR CARTRIDGE
5 UE0376000 1| STYROFOAM PAD (PLATE HOLDER)
6 UH2735001 1| RELEASE SPACER R
7 UH2736001 1| RELEASE SPACER L
8 UE0396000 1| PAD (CONTROL PANEL)
9 UE0477000 1| BAG, 900X800 (BODY)
10 U62092001 1| CAUTION LABEL 24, US
11 UH2742001 1| BAR CODE LABEL, 524021 UPC USA
12 UE0405000 1| PAD (LETTER SIZE TRAY)
13 UE0425001 1| POSITION FIXING SPONGE

MODEL HL-960 54TU01-930




18 . ADJUSTING TOOL KIT

/

13,14

/

43-D,N

o

8-A

/

164

)

21-

MODEL HL-960 54T-U01-99A




18 .ADJUSTING TOOL KIT

TOOL NO. TOOL NAME

ZX-1 PLIERS (150MM)

ZX-9 SCREWDRIVER (75MM)

ZX-10 SCREWDRIVER (70MM)

ZX-11 SCREWDRIVER (4.7X270MM)

ZX-12 SCREWDRIVER (5.5X190MM)

ZX-13 SCREWDRIVER, PHILLIPS (NO-1)

ZX-14 SCREWDRIVER, PHILLIPS (NO-2)

ZX-29 HOOK FOR SPRING

ZX-31 TWEEZERS (150MM)
ZX-43D LUBRICATING GREASE(SILICON G,KS64F 0.1KG)
ZX-43N LUBRICATING GREASE(MOLYKOTE EM-30L TKC-0 1KG)
ZX-44 OILER

ZX-46 TESTER (MD-200C)

ZX-78A BAR TENSION GAUGE (0.1-5KG)

ZX-87 THICKNESS GAUGE (0.28-0.38MM)

ZX-96 IC PULL OUT

ZX-164 PF UNIT SETTING JIG

MODEL HL-960 54T-U01-99A



	CONTENTS

